



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.28049 OF 2021  
IN  
SUIT NO.214 OF 2023

Anurag Kumar Singhania & Ors. .. Applicants

**In the matter between :-**

Anurag Kumar Singhania & Ors. Plaintiffs

**Versus**

Hemant Garg & Ors. .. Defendants

...

Mr.Rohan Savant with Mr.Sourasubhe Ghosh and Mr.Anirban Sen i/b Indus Law for the Plaintiffs/Applicants.

Mr.Ziyad Madon with Ms.Aishwaryajeeta Tawde i/b Kanga & Co. for the Defendant No.1.

Mr.Vinit Udernani with Ms.Dhwani Parekh i/b Jayakar & Partners for the Defendant Nos.2 and 4.

Mr.Rohan Kadam with Mr.Mehul Shah i/b Auroma Law for the Defendant No.5.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.**

**DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2023**

**P.C:-**

1. The short point that arises in the interim application is, whether the document dated 07/04/2000, which is in form of a family arrangement, being recorded and the further settlement document dated 24/03/2021, are the pure family



arrangements, which would not invite any registration/ stamp duty, as it is expected that the family arrangements are to be arranged and it would fall outside the purview of any article under the Stamp Act. It has, therefore, become necessary to inspect the said documents, particularly, it's recitals to read the intention of the parties.

Mr.Savant agreed to give inspection of these two documents to Mr.Kadam, so that the actual nature of the documents can be ascertained.

2. Re-notify to 22/06/2023.

( SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.)